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1 Introduction 

 
Reports on shipping accidents in the Baltic Sea area have been compiled since 2000. In 
2004 a new reporting format was developed and used for the reporting of accidents starting 
2004. For that reason the data for 2003 and the subsequent years are not fully comparable. 
The changed reporting is interpreted as a reason for the increased number of accidents in 
2004 and subsequent years, when compared to 2003. 
 
All Contracting States have provided data on shipping accidents for 2010 except for 
Lithuania where no shipping accidents occurred in 2010. 
 

According to the agreed procedure all accidents (including but not limited to grounding, 
collision with other vessel or contact with fixed structures (offshore installations, wrecks, 
etc.). disabled vessel (e.g. machinery and/or structure failure), fire, explosions, etc.), which 
took place in territorial seas or EEZ of the Contracting Party and involved tankers over 150 
GT and/or other ships over 400 GT irrespectively if there was pollution or not are reported. 

 

2 Ship traffic in the Baltic 

 

IMO regulations require Automatic Identification System (AIS) transponders to be fitted 
aboard all ships of 300 gross tonnage and upwards engaged on international voyages, cargo 
ships of 500 gross tonnage and upwards not engaged on international voyages and all 
passenger ships irrespective of size. The AIS enables the identification of the name, position, 
course, speed, draught and cargo of ships and displays all available data over a common 
background map. 
The traffic statistics presented below has been generated by the HELCOM AIS database.  

 

To get a full picture of the shipping safety in the Baltic, basic information on the intensity of 
shipping is of importance. According to the HELCOM AIS, there are about 2,000 ships in the 
Baltic marine area at any given moment, and each month around 3,500ï5,000 ships ply the 
waters of the Baltic. The intensity of traffic can also be illustrated by the number of ships 
crossing the pre-defined HELCOM AIS lines as presented in Figures 1 and 2 (ships 
according to the type of vessels and their draught, respectively). A snapshot illustrating the 
spatial distribution of shipping activities in the whole Baltic at a specific moment can be seen 
in Figure 3 and images of the traffic on the Baltic Sea based on AIS signal within time 
periods of two days and one week are shown in Figures 4 and 5. The numeric data behind 
maps in Figures 1 and 2 are presented in Tables 1 and 2.  
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Figure 1. Number of ships crossing AIS fixed lines in the Baltic Sea according to the 

type of the vessels, 2010. 
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Figure 2. Number of ships crossing AIS fixed lines in the Baltic Sea according to the 
draught, 2010. 
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Figure 3. Snapshot of ship traffic in the Baltic Sea on 23 May 2011. Note: the yellow 
dots illustrate AIS stations and the arrowheads depict different types of ships and 
direction of travel.  

 

 
  

Figures 4 and 5. The figure on the left illustrates cargo, tanker and passenger ship 
traffic on the Baltic Sea during two days in November 2008. The figure on the right 

shows the density of shipping traffic during one week in 2008, with the busiest routes 
highlight in yellow.  
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Location Type of ship 

Passenger Cargo Tanker Other Unknown Total 

Skaw 2307 24782 10934 14847 3599 56564 

Great Belt East 
Bridge 1484 7736 4754 2911 1372 18313 

Drogden 5345 19043 4428 16163 5341 50437 

Langeland East 1480 7673 4608 2385 1345 17543 

Kadet Fairway 10163 24277 7503 7277 3031 52577 

North of Bornholm 1620 28082 8968 3885 3112 45797 

South of Bornholm 1265 7383 1453 2208 1068 13395 

West of Gotland 1857 11303 1830 2212 1293 18524 

East of Gotland 1262 17371 6414 1863 1869 28870 

Åland West 625 10087 1505 845 1126 14193 

Åland East 6 562 132 394 106 1200 

Gulf of Finland 4607 19398 6574 3346 2483 36541 

Irbe Strait 758 6469 1097 348 638 9339 

Total 32779 184166 60200 58684 26383 363293 

Percentage of tot. 9.0 50.7 16.6 16.2 7.3 100 

 
Table 1. Number of ships crossing AIS fixed lines in the Baltic Sea according to the 

type of the vessels. 2010. 
 
 

 
Location 

Draught 

<7 m 7-9 m 9-11 m 11-13 m 13-15 m > 15 Unknown Total 

Skaw 30931 9331 3920 1058 944 250 10130 56564 

Great Belt East 
Bridge 8033 3622 3260 830 900 123 1545 18313 

Drogden* 38106 3971 0 0 0 0 8360 50437 

Langeland East 7324 3544 3214 819 892 121 1629 17543 

Kadet Fairway 35818 8656 3760 768 872 123 2580 52577 

North of Bornholm 27571 9526 3305 690 841 127 3737 45797 

South of Bornholm 9823 1472 310 73 15 3 1699 13395 

West of Gotland 13655 2822 328 37 43 8 1631 18524 

East of Gotland 16232 6662 2734 496 771 168 1807 28870 

Åland West 9697 2445 384 25 36 5 1601 14193 

Åland East 909 131 11 0 0 0 149 1200 

Gulf of Finland 21003 8824 2573 345 634 139 3023 36541 

Irbe Strait 7227 1217 344 86 28 1 436 9339 

Total 226329 62223 24206 5235 5979 1121 38200 363293 

Percentage of tot. 62.3 17.1 6.7 1.4 1.6 0.3 10.5 100 

*) The maximum draught in Drogden is 8 m. 
 

Table 2. Number of ships crossing AIS fixed lines in the Baltic Sea according to the 
draught. 2010. 

 



6 
 

HELCOM AIS has been in operation since July 2005 providing additional information for the 
analysis of each individual accident case by respective Contracting States and the findings of 
such investigations are discussed during meetings of HELCOM groups with a view to 
identifying the possible need and possibilities of HELCOM actions in this area. 

The HELCOM AIS historical statistics on ship traffic allow for the assessment of annual 
changes in traffic intensity. Since 2006, HELCOM has been following the trends in vessel 
traffic crossing fixed AIS lines, which are shown in Figure 6 and Table 3. The overall  ship 
traffic increased between 2006 and 2008, while in the following years a decreasing trend 
can be observed. The decrease in AIS registered ship crossings in 2009 and 2010 for 
passenger, cargo and other ship types is likely to be due to decreased shipping activity 
resulting from the economic recession. 

 

Figure 6. Number of ships crossing fixed AIS lines in the Baltic Sea during 2006-2010, 
shown here by ship type. 

 

 
 Passenger Cargo Tanker Other No info Total 

2006 42731 226855 67458 39627 - 376671 

% 11.3 60.2 17.9 10.5 - 100.0 

2007 43215 237342 69335 56981 6901 413774 

% 10.4 57.4 16.8 13.8 1.7 100.0 

2008 49355 210021 61996 122029 10297 453698 

% 10.9 46.3 13.7 26.9 2.3 100 

2009 42408 200595 69021 73906 8096 394026 

% 10.8 50.9 17.5 18.8 2.1 100.0 

2010 32779 184166 60200 58684 26383 363293 

% 9.0 50.7 16.6 16.2 7.3 100 

Table 3. Number of ships crossing fixed AIS lines in the Baltic Sea during 2006-2010.  
 

For more information about maritime traffic in the Baltic Sea region, see: 
http://www.helcom.fi/shipping/navigation/en_GB/navigation/.  

http://www.helcom.fi/shipping/navigation/en_GB/navigation/


7 
 

3 Overview of accidents in the Baltic Sea 

 
According to the reports from the Contracting States there were 124 ship accidents in the 
HELCOM area in 2010 (Figure 7), which is 19 more than the year before (increase of 18%) 
and 11 less than in 2008 (decrease of 8%). 

 
 

 

Figure 7 
 
The spatial distribution of the reported accidents in 2010 is presented in Figure 8. As can be 
noted, almost all accidents occurred very close to shore or in harbours. 
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Figure 8 
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4 Types of accidents 

 
The main types of shipping accidents in 2010 were collisions and groundings, accounting for 
32% and 29%, respectively (Figure 9). Fires made up 11% of the remaining shipping 
accidents while machinery damage and pollution caused 7% and 5% of the accidents, 
respectively. Other unspecified reasons accounted for 16% of the reported shipping 
accidents.  

 

 

Figure 9  
 
The share of collision accidents (32%) in 2010 (Figure 9) equals their share in the total 
number of accidents during 2001-2010 (Figure 10). The share of groundings (29%) was 
significantly lower in 2010 compared to their share of the past 10-year period (42%).  

 

 

Figure 10 
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Spatial distribution of different types of reported accidents in the Baltic Sea in 2010 is 
presented in Figure 11. 

 

 
Figure 11 




































